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father be dead or legally incapable of giving consent or has aban
doned his family, then 

(5) (b) The date of the birth of the * 'x< * person inden
tured. 

(c) A statement of the trade, craft or business which the 
* ,~ 'x< apprentice is to be taught, and the time at which the 
apprenticeship shall begin and end. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 355, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 160. 

AN AOT to amend 104.08 (1) of the statutes, relating to appren
tices. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

104.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
104.08 (1) All * * 'x' persons working in an occupation for 

which a living-wage has been established for minors, and wh() 
shall have no trade, shall, if employed in an occupation which is 
a trade industry, be indentured under the provisions of section 
106.01. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 440, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 161. 

AN AOT to create 343.329 of the statutes, relating to the mis
branding of lubricating oils, lubricants and mixtures of lubri
cants, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1-epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

343.329 of the statutes is created to read: 
343.329 MISBRANDING OF LUBRICATING OILS AND LUBRICANTS. 

Any person, firm, corporation or organization who or which 
makes for sale, or sells, or offers to sell or dispose of or has in his, 
her or its possession with intent to sell .or dispose of any lubri-
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cating oil, lubricants or mixtures of lubricants which are falsely 
labeled in any particular, or any such person, firm, corporation 
or association who sells or offers to sell or dispose of or has in his, 
her or its possession with intent to se~l or dispose of any re
claimed, re-refined, recleaned or previously used lubricating oils, 
lubricants or mixtures of lubricants without having such product 
plainly labeled in letters not less than 2 inches high on all bulk 
containers and letters equal in size to the largest ~tters appear
ing on all sealed containers as reclaimed, and that all advertise
ments, signs or posters advertising reclaimed, re-refined, recleaned 
or previously used lubricating oils, lubricants or mixtures of 
lubricants shall contain the word reclaimed in letters equal in 
size to the largest letters appearing in advertisement, sign or 
poster, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than $25 nor more 
than $500 or by imprisonment not exceeding 3 months, or both 
at the discretion of the court. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 475, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 162. 

AN ACT to amend 208.09 (1) of the statutes, relating to pay
ments of benefits for disability of members of fraternal benefit 
societies. 

The people ot the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

208.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
208.09 (1) Any fraternal benefit society may admit to benefi

cial membership such persons under such conditions and for such 
benefits as its laws may prescribe, subject to the limitations pre
scribed under chapter 208 * * '." and may in like manner admit 
general or social members. Any such society may provide in its 
laws for the payment to its members of benefits for the disability 
of such membm's, thei1' minor child1'en and their spouses. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 




